House File 2581

H-8105

- 1 Amend House File 2581 as follows:
- 2 l. Page 1, line 14, by striking <a human or animal> and
- 3 inserting <the human>
- 4 2. Page 1, lines 15 and 16, by striking <a human or animal>
- 5 and inserting <the human>
- 6 3. Page 1, line 23, by striking <a human or animal> and
- 7 inserting <the human>
- 8 4. Page 1, lines 24 and 25, by striking <a human or animal>
- 9 and inserting <the human>
- 10 5. Page 1, line 27, by striking <a human or animal> and
- 11 inserting <the human>
- 12 6. By striking page 1, line 34, through page 2, line 1, and
- 13 inserting <sold, or distributed as food, a food additive, a
- 14 dietary supplement, or a drug.>
- 7. Page 2, line 4, by striking <body of a human or animal>
- 16 and inserting <human body>
- 17 8. Page 2, after line 14 by inserting:
- 18 <Sec. . Section 204.2, subsection 6, Code 2020, is
- 19 amended to read as follows:
- 20 6. a. "Hemp" means the plant cannabis sativa L. and any
- 21 part of that plant, including the seeds thereof, and all
- 22 derivatives, extracts, cannabinoids, isomers, acids, salts,
- 23 and salts of isomers, whether growing or not, with a maximum
- 24 delta-9 tetrahydrocannabinol concentration of not more than
- 25 three-tenths of one percent on a dry weight basis as calculated
- 26 pursuant to an official test as provided in section 204.8.
- 27 b. "Hemp" also means a plant of the genus cannabis
- 28 other than cannabis sativa L., with a maximum delta-9
- 29 tetrahydrocannabinol concentration of not more than
- 30 three-tenths of one percent on a dry weight basis as calculated
- 31 pursuant to an official test as provided in section 204.8, but
- 32 only to the extent allowed by the department in accordance with
- 33 applicable federal law, including the federal hemp law.>
- 34 9. Page 3, line 18, by striking <state of the hemp's origin>
- 35 and inserting <jurisdiction where the hemp was produced>

- 1 10. Page 4, line 34, after <department> by inserting <of
- 2 inspections and appeals>
- 3 ll. Page 4, line 35, after <the department> by inserting <of
- 4 inspections and appeals>
- 5 12. Page 4, line 35, after <The department> by inserting <of
- 6 inspections and appeals>
- 7 13. Page 5, line 1, after <department> by inserting <of
- 8 inspections and appeals>
- 9 14. Page 5, line 2, after <department> by inserting <of
- 10 inspections and appeals>
- 11 15. Page 5, line 10, by striking <crop inspection> and
- 12 inserting <analysis>
- 13 16. Page 5, by striking lines 24 and 25 and inserting
- 14 < jurisdiction pursuant to a state or tribal plan approved by
- 15 the United States department of agriculture pursuant to the
- 16 federal hemp law may be imported for use by a>
- 17. Page 8, by striking lines 20 and 21 and inserting:
- 18 <b. The person is required to hold a temporary harvest and
- 19 transportation permit to possess, harvest, or move hemp.>
- 20 18. Page 8, line 34, by striking <or animal>
- 21 19. Page 9, line 13, by striking <or animal>
- 22 20. By renumbering as necessary.

KLEIN of Washington